City of Riverside
Public Utilities Department

Electric Utility

Appendix A -1

APPENDIX A

ELECTRIC FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all classes of service provided in accordance with the Electric Rules
and Regulations. Does not supersede any fees and charges listed in the rules
which are not included on this schedule.

RULE
NUMBER

4

4

DESCRIPTION

Minimum Deposit/Residential

Minimum Deposit/All other classes

Minimum Deposit/Reconnection/
All Classes of Service

Service Turn-on Charge (Same fee applies
whether turning on one service or both. AMI
remote fee applicable with AMI remote
meter and electric-only service.)

Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) Processing Fee
Initial NSF Fee
Subsequent NSF Fee (Each)

Meter Test/Second Request
Within One Year Period

FEE AMOUNT

$200.00

Twice the estimated
average bill or
$200.00 minimum

Three times the
estimated average
bill or $200.00
minimum

$48.50 next day
$62.75 same day
$77.00 after hours
$ 6.00 AMI Remote

$30.00
$45.00

$364.00 paid in
advance (if error is
found, fee will be
refunded)

Adopted by Board of Public Utilities: June 10, 2024
Approved by City Council: June 25, 2024

Effective Date: July 1, 2024
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FEE AMOUNT

RULE DESCRIPTION
NUMBER
6 Re-Read/second request within six months

48-Hour Field Notification (Master Metered
Accounts receive Multi-Unit notification)

Trip charge for additional field visit (cut-off
for non pay (CONP), etc.)

Service Reconnection Charge (Same fee
applies whether reconnecting for CONP
one service or both. AMI remote fee
applicable with AMI remote meter and
electric-only service.)

Additional Fee will be added to Reconnect
S.0. if Customer has self-restored

Reconnection Charge/Additional — OH
Service Terminated by electrical crew

Reconnection Charge/Additional — UG
Service Terminated by electrical crew

Reconnection Charge/Additional —
Service Drop Removed by electrical crew

Reconnection Charge/Additional — UG
Service Cable removed by electrical crew

Temporary Overhead Electric Service

Temporary Overhead Electric Service/
Additional — Transformer Required

$48.50 (if error is
found fee will be
refunded)

$31.75 plus

$6.50 for each
additional

notice per account

$34.50

$48.50 next day
$62.75 same day
$77.00 after hours
$ 6.00 AMI Remote

Add Time and
Material to
Reconnect Service
Order Fee

$460.00

$902.00

$460.00

$902.00

$955.00

$1,310.00

Adopted by Board of Public Utilities: June 10, 2024
Approved by City Council: June 25, 2024

Effective Date: July 1, 2024
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RULE DESCRIPTION FEE AMOUNT
NUMBER
8 Temporary Underground Electric Service $1,200.00
8 Temporary Underground Electric Service/ Time & Material
Additional — Temporary Padmounted
Transformer Required
8 Temporary Service Larger than 200 amps Time & Material
8 Temporary Meter Removal for Main Breaker  $177.50
Repair
10 Line Extensions for new or increased loads -  $500.00 per lot
Deposit
10 Line Extensions for new or increased loads Time & Material
11 Design Deposit
Multi-family Residential (100 units or less) $4,068.00
Multi-family Residential (101 units or more) $6,785.00
Commercial (0 — 200A) $ 748.00
Commercial and Industrial (400A — 800A) $1,815.00
Commercial and Industrial (1000A — 3000A) $2,687.00
Commercial and Industrial (4000A and above) $7,897.00
11 Meter Spot
Service Disconnect/Reconnect $1,133.00
Midspan $1,133.00
Initial Inspection $ 9275
11 Plan Check for Building and Public Works $ 519.00
11 Non-Building and Safety Plan Check
Submittal Cancellation Fee $ 819.00
11 California Environmental Quality Act Reviews  $1,650.00
11 EV Meter Adapter Installation
Permit $ 903.00
Existing 240v Outlet $ 214.00
New 240v Outlet $ 214.00
13 Appointment based meter reads $28.50

Adopted by Board of Public Utilities: June 10, 2024
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FEE AMOUNT

14

15

15

19

22

22

22

22

RULE DESCRIPTION
NUMBER
14 Temporary Turn On or Turn Off of Electric

Service for Repair (normal working hours)
first aggregate hour is free

Temporary Turn On or Turn Off of Electric
Service for Repair (after normal working
hours) Minimum of $182.00 for first hour

Street Lighting — Unit of Benefit Charge -
Residential Streets

Street Lighting — Unit of Benefit Charge -
Arterial Streets

Cost to Investigate Energy Diversion

Distributed Generation application and

processing fee- Net Energy Metering- Initial

Review

Residential

Commercial- Flat and Demand
Commercial- Time of Use (TOU)

Distributed Generation application and
processing fee — Initial Review

Distributed Generation application and
processing fee — Supplemental Review

Distributed Generation application and
processing fee — Full System Study

$162.00 per hour or
fraction thereof

$182.00 per hour or
fraction thereof

$19,695.00

$22,435.00

The higher of
$571.00 plus
Material or Time
and Material

$260.00
$722.00
$722.00

$722.00

$722.00

Actual Cost

Adopted by Board of Public Utilities: June 10, 2024
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